
SECOND AMENDMENT TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT AND 

HUMBOLDT STATE UNIVERSITY SPONSORED PROGRAMS FOUDATION 
 

This Second Amendment shall be effective on ___________________, 2022, and shall 
modify the Professional Services Agreement entered into on October 26, 2021, and previously 
amended on June 28, 2022, by and between the County of Humboldt, a political subdivision of the 
State of California ("COUNTY"), and Humboldt State University Sponsored Programs Foundation 
("CONTRACTOR"), collectively referred to herein as the “Parties.” 
 

RECITALS 
 

WHEREAS, on October 26, 2021, the Parties entered into a Professional Services Agreement for 
Contractor to provide Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) Rapid Response and 
Layoff Aversion Services to COUNTY (the “Agreement”); and  
 
WHEREAS, the Parties now wish to amend the Agreement to modify the scope of services and 
WIOA Rapid Response and Layoff Aversion Services annual allocation. 
 
NOW THEREFORE, pursuant to the recitals above which are incorporated as though set forth in 
full below, the Parties mutually agree as follows: 
 

 
1. Section 4, COMPENSATION, is hereby amended to decrease the maximum amount 

payable for services rendered pursuant to the Agreement to an amount not to exceed One 
Hundred Six Thousand Three Hundred Fifty-Eight Dollars ($106,358). 

 
2. Except as modified herein, the Agreement dated October 26, 2021, as previously amended, 

shall remain in full force and effect.  In the event of a conflict between the provisions of 
this Second Amendment and the original Agreement or prior amendments, the provisions 
of this Second Amendment shall govern.  

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have entered into this Second Amendment as of the first 

date written above. By their signatures below each signatory represents that they have the 
authority to execute this amendment and to bind the Party on whose behalf their execution is 
made. 
 
HUMBOLDT STATE UNIVERSITY SPONSORED PROGRAMS FOUDATION: 
 
 
By: _______________________________________ Date: _______________________ 
 
Name: _____________________________________ 
 
Title: ______________________________________ 
 



 
COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT: 
 
 
By: _______________________________________ Date:  _______________________ 
       Virginia Bass 
       Chair, Humboldt County Board of Supervisors 
 


	HUMBOLDT STATE UNIVERSITY SPONSORED PROGRAMS FOUDATION:
	By: _______________________________________ Date: _______________________
	Name: _____________________________________
	Title: ______________________________________
	COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT:
	By: _______________________________________ Date:  _______________________
	Virginia Bass
	Chair, Humboldt County Board of Supervisors

